
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 January 2009 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Archbold 
Tel: 0151 691 8471 
e-mail: mikearchbold@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 The members of the Committee are asked to consider whether they 

have a personal or prejudicial interest in connection with any item on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of that interest. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 1 December 

2008. 
 

3. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 This report will be considered by the Audit and Risk Management 

Committee on 26 January and subsequently by the Cabinet.  Any 
views from this Committee can also be submitted to the Cabinet. 
 

4. ETHICAL GOVERNANCE DIAGNOSTIC  
 
 To consider any matters arising out of the focus group meetings held 

earlier in the day. 
 

5. OMBUDSMAN CASES - PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
 The Monitoring Officer will report. 

 
6. DECLARATION OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY - UPDATE  
 

Public Document Pack



 The Monitoring Officer will report. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 To consider an alternative date. 

 
8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



�����������	

������
�


���������������������
�

��������� � 	��
��������������������

�
� ����������� ����������

��������
���	� �������
�	��!���
�

 ���"���!��
��#������
�#������
�����������
�

��$����� ���������� ����%%����%����
��&������
�

'�!�$��!����
	��(����

� 	���������������
�)���*������
�

	�����+�,�������
�

�
-.� ������������
�
�����

�
#������������"������!�	�����+�,������/�"���"��������!��������%������������0�
�

12� ���������	���	������������
�
#������(�����%��������������"������&�!���������!���"��������������!���$��������
���$��3�!�����������������������������"������������������������!����!/��%���/����!�������
�����!����������
[...]
���$������0�
�

1F� �.����<�������	���������	����/�����-�/���������
�
#��� ��$���� 	���������� 8%%����� ��(�����!� %��� ��%��������� ���!����� �����!� (�� ����
�!3�!�������� ������ %��� 5�����!� ��� ���� �������������� ��� "����� ��� "���!� �����!���
����$����� ��%�������� %���� 9���!��!�� ���������� ��!��� ����������� -@� �%� ����
9���!��!�� ��������� �5�����!�� ������������ 122H0� � ��� $�����!� ���� ����� ��� ����
��3������ �%� �������������� ��9���!��!�����������"���!� ����� ��%%������� $�"���� ���
!����"������ ���$������ ��!�"���!����!� �������������%��!� �����%� ����� �����"������� ����
������%����!���!�!������&������%�����0�
�

1I� �������	��
�����/���
�
#�����������;������������"���!��"���������%������������������������!�(�����������!�
%������������������������������!�����!����&�	������������������/�"�����������!�
��$��(����%���������"�	����������8%%����0�
�
�� !"���#��$�%�%$�����&%%�������+% �%$�������(��%$���&���%��(���29�.,�,�
�����  �%�
���)����%�%��%%�������%&�) �(�%$���'�&%������& 1�
���)����%�
���&%%���&��$& ���+��&%��� ��&���%������%$& ����&%%���� �
�&%�&�)�	((&����
����� 1 �%$�%��� &����%&�����)&"���%������&�)�%$����%��(������%$���(�
%$���&�������%�(��&!&%�%��%$�%������)����%,�
�
�

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 1

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JANUARY 2009 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report seeks the Committee’s endorsement of a new Code of 

Corporate Governance in line with the ‘CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government Framework’ (“THE 
Framework”) published in July 2007. 

 
1.2. The Framework replaced the previous Corporate Governance 

guidance and requires local authorities to undertake specific actions 
and have in place principles that should underpin the governance of 
each local government body from 2007/08. This should ensure that the 
Council complies with the Framework and accordingly the statutory 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Each Local Authority operates through a governance framework. This 

is an interrelated system that brings together an underlying set of 
legislative requirements, governance principles and management 
processes. Traditionally, local government has conformed in whole or 
in part and in many different ways to the principles of good governance 
and has had a sound base on which to build. 

 
2.2. In 2001, CIPFA in conjunction with SOLACE and with support from key 

organisations in local government responded to the need to draw 
together the principles identified in the Cadbury and Nolan reports and 
published ‘Corporate Governance in Local Government – A Keystone 
for Community Governance Framework’. This Framework 
recommended that local authorities review their existing governance 
arrangements against a number of key principles and report annually 
on their effectiveness in practice. Through the development of the 
Framework authorities were encouraged to meet the standards of the 
best. 

 
2.3. Since the 2001 Framework was published, local government has been 

subject to continued reform intended to improve local accountability 
and engagement and the revised Framework became effective from 
2007. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 2

2.4 This committee considered a report by the Director of Finance on the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework on 27 September 2007.  The Committee 
resolved; 

 
 (1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That regular updates be presented to this Committee via the 
Internal Audit Update report. 
 
(3) That the member development required by the Framework be 
referred to the Member Training Steering Group. 

 
3. DELIVERING GOOD GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

 
3.1. The framework document is intended to be followed as best  practice 

for developing and maintaining a local code of governance and  for 
discharging accountability for the proper conduct of public business 
 through the publication of an Annual Governance Statement that will 
 make the adopted practice open and explicit.  

 
3.2. The Framework identifies the following six core principles developed 

 by the Independent Commission on Good Governance in Public 
 Services and supported by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government and CIFPA, that should underpin the governance of each 
local government body: 

 

• Focussing on the purpose of the Authority and on outcomes for 
 the community and creating and implementing a vision for the 
 local area. 
 

• Members and officers working together to achieve a common 
 purpose with clearly defined functions and roles. 
 

• Promoting values for the Authority and demonstrating the values 
 of good governance through upholding high standards of 
 conduct and behaviour. 
 

• Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to 
 effective scrutiny and managing risk. 
 

• Developing the capacity and capability of Members and officers 
 to be effective. 
 

• Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure 
 robust public accountability. 
 

3.3. Authorities are urged to test the effectiveness of their structures against 
 these principles by: 
 

• Reviewing existing arrangements against the Framework. 

Page 6



 3

 

• Developing and maintaining an up-to-date local code of 
governance, including arrangements for ensuring its ongoing 
application and effectiveness. 

 

• Preparing a governance statement in order to report publicly on 
the extent to which they comply with their code on an annual 
basis, including how they have monitored the effectiveness of 
their governance arrangements in the year, and on any planned 
changes for the coming period. 

 
3.4. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations require local 

authorities to prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement in 
accordance with the Framework from 2007/08 and for the Statement on 
Inter
[...]
LANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no planning implications. 
 
9. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are no equal opportunities implications. 
 
10. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no community safety implications. 
 
11. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1. There are no human rights implications. 
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
12.1 Local Government Accounts and Audit Regulations and the 

CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework 2007. 

 
13. RECOMMENDATION 
 
13.1 That the Code of Corporate Governance attached as Appendix 1 to this 

report be endorsed and be considered further by Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 
BILL NORMAN 
DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Page 8



 

 
 

CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1  This document sets out Wirral Council’s Code of Corporate Governance. It 

has been produced in line with the guidance outlined in the framework 
document published jointly by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives/Senior Managers (SOLACE) Framework for Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government. 

 
1.2  Wirral Council (“the Council”) is committed to the principles of good corporate 

governance and demonstrates this commitment through the development, 
adoption and implementation of this Code. This Code sets out the Corporate 
Governance arrangements which are currently in place, how the Council will 
continue to review these arrangements and identify improvements to ensure 
its effective application in all aspects of the Council’s work. 

 
1.3 This Council recognises that in order to fulfil its purpose and deliver the 

intended outcomes for its citizens and service users it needs to have in place 
comprehensive arrangements for corporate governance and accountability 
designed to ensure that it operates in an effective, efficient and ethical 
manner.  

 
2.  WHAT IS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE? 
 
[...]
t. 
 
The Council is committed to openness 
and transparency in its decision making. 

 
 
4.0 ANNUAL REVIEW AND REPORTING 
 
4.1 The Council by adopting this local code, commits itself to continuously 

improving corporate governance in all of its activities. To ensure it keeps to 
this on-going commitment, the Corporate Governance Group will monitor the 
Council’s systems and processes for their effectiveness in practice, and keep 
them under review to ensure that they are up-to-date. Performance monitoring 
will take the form of: 

 
i.  an Annual Report; 
ii. production of an Annual Governance Statement as part of the financial 

reports which will summarise: 
 

•  compliance with the Local Code; 
•  how compliance has been monitored; 
•  if changes are required; and 
•  how changes are to be implemented. 

 
4.2  A copy of the Annual Governance Statement is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
4.3  The Corporate Governance Group has been assigned responsibility for 

Corporate Governance, reporting, as appropriate to the Cabinet and the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee.  The Corporate Governance Group 
consists of: 

 
 - the Chief Executive, as Head of Paid Service; 
 - the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate Services; 
 - the Director of Finance, as section 151 officer; 
 - the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, as the Monitoring Officer; 
 - the Chief Internal Auditor; and 

Page 17



 - the Audit Commission, Audit Manager. 
 
4.4 A copy of this Code of Corporate Governance will be included as part of the 

Council’s constitution and made available to the public on the Authority’s 
website and the results of the annual review to be published each year. 

 
5.0 REGULAR REVIEW OF POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
 
5.1 The Council recognises that Corporate Governance needs to be embedded in 

all the services it delivers.  Therefore, it has identified all those policies and 
procedures which staff and members need to be aware of and comply with to 
meet the required standards of corporate governance.  A copy of these is 
attached as Appendix 2.  All of these policies will be reviewed at least 
annually as part of the review of this Code. 

 
6.  CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The Council is fully committed to the principles of corporate governance, and 

through the measures outlined within this Code, will ensure that adequate 
arrangements are made with regard to its continued implementation, 
monitoring and review.   

 
Simon Goacher 
Head of Legal and Member Services 
15 January 2009. 

Page 18



CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
Appendix 1 

 
Annual Governance Statement to be added 

Page 19



CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
Appendix 2 

 
Core Policies 

 
Corporate Plan 
Departmental Plans 
Annual Governance Scheme 
Freedom of Information Publication Scheme 
Budget Variation Reporting Protocol 
Scheme of Delegation 
ICT Security Policy 
Code of Practice for Internet and Email use 
Conflict of Interest 
Gifts and Hospitality 
Corporate Hospitality 
Officer/Member Protocol 
Corporate Risk Register 
Contract Procedure Rules 
Risk Management Strategy 
Member/Officer Code of Conduct 
Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy 
Fraud Investigation Plan 
Equality and Diversity 
Financial Procedure Rules 
Whistleblowing Policy 
Money Laundering Policy 
Business Continuity/Contingency Plan 
Health and Safety Policies 
Media Protocol 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	Appendix (Code of Corporate Governance)




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 27 January 2009 
 

Present: Mr Brian Cummings (Chair) 

 
 Councillors C Blakeley 

WJ Davies 
K Hayes 
AR McLachlan 
C Meaden 
 

L Rowlands 
A Taylor 
C Teggin 
P Williams 
 

Independent 
Members: 

Messrs Ken Harrison MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

Alex Nuttall 
 

 
27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The members of the Committee were asked to consider whether they had a personal 
or prejudicial interest in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare 
it and to state the nature of such interest.  No declarations were made. 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 1 December 
2008, be accepted as a correct record. 
 

29 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The Director of Law, H.R. and Asset Management sought the Committee’s views on 
the proposed Code of Corporate Governance for the Council, which had been 
endorsed by the Audit and Risk Management Committee the previous evening.  The 
new Code was in line with the ‘CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework’, published in July 2007. 
 
The Framework replaced the previous corporate governance guidance and required 
local authorities to undertake specific actions and have in place principles that should 
underpin the governance of each local government body from 2007/08. That should 
ensure that the Council complied with the Framework and, accordingly, the statutory 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations.  Paragraph 3.2.set out the six 
core principles, developed by the Independent Commission on Good Governance in 
Public Services, and supported by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government and CIFPA, that ought to underpin the governance of each local 
government body.  The Council had to produce an Annual Governance Statement to 
show how well it performed in each year, the latest having been submitted to the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee on 30 June 2008 (minute 6 refers). 
 
Resolved – That the proposed Code of Corporate Governance be endorsed as 
far as this Committee is concerned. 
 
 



 
30 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE DIAGNOSTIC  

 
The Director of Law, H.R. and Asset Management suggested that members might 
want to comment on any issues raised at the interviews that had taken place earlier 
that day as part of the Ethical Governance Diagnostic. 
 
The Chair stated that so far involvement by the co-opted members had been limited 
and there was a need to strengthen their role.  He himself had been in discussion 
with the Chief Executive with a view to raising awareness of the Committee’s role 
generally, and he felt it would be appropriate for the Committee to go through the 
Audit Commission’s report in detail once it was available. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the issue of training in governance issues, which 
was regarded as a high priority within the Members Development Programme; the 
need to develop a work programme for the Committee, which should include regular 
reviews of codes and protocols and anything else that might contribute to good 
governance; and ways of involving co-opted members more in the operation of the 
Council, particularly training opportunities. 
 
Resolved – That in the first instance arrangements be made to include co-
opted members of this and other committees in the Member Development 
Programme. 
 

31 OMBUDSMAN CASES - PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Director of Law, H.R. and Asset Management reported on the current level of 
performance in dealing with complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman. 
For the quarter 1 September to 31 December 2008, the Council received 8 
complaints, and the average time taken to respond to the Ombudsman had been 41 
days (against a target of 28 days), which was considered very disappointing given 
the previous significant improvements in response times. 
 
He explained that that was attributable mainly to two cases where there had been a 
significant delay, and he related the circumstances of each.  It was still hoped that 
the strong performance over the first half of the year and an improved performance in 
the final quarter would enable the overall target to be met.  Using the experience of 
the two cases, all staff involved would be reminded of the need to ensure that 
complaints were given the appropriate priority and more senior staff would be 
involved in the process.  In response to members’ queries, he undertook to look into 
whether the authority’s view on the reasons for one of the delayed cases had been 
conveyed to the Ombudsman and to review the protocol in place for handling 
complaints referred by the Ombudsman. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and the Director report back on the 
matters now raised. 
 

32 DECLARATION OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY - UPDATE  
 
The Director of Law, H.R. and Asset Management reported on current work taking 
place on the process for registering gifts and hospitality.  He referred to the Council’s 
new software programme for its democratic processes, which had been in operation 



since October 2008.  Development of the system and its uses was progressing, and 
the register of member’s interests was in the process of being transferred from the 
paper system on to the computer system.  That would enable members to update 
their own entry on the register and it would be accessible via the Council’s website to 
the public.  Members would be sent an automatic reminder every three months of the 
need to update any changes to their interests.  It was intended that declarations of 
any gifts and hospitality received would also be entered directly on to the system in 
the same way, which it was hoped to complete by 31 March. 
 
The Director referred to the question of members being offered gifts or hospitality in 
their capacity as members of other authorities or boards to which they had been 
appointed by the Council, for example the Police Authority, the Fire and Rescue 
Authority or Merseytravel.  The issue had been discussed at the Merseyside District 
Secretaries meetings (attended by the Chief Legal Officers and their deputies for the 
constituent authorities and the joint authorities).  Guidance had also being sought 
from the Standards Board for England.  The conclusion was that such offers should 
be registered with both authorities, and all members would be informed accordingly.  
They would also be reminded that the obligation to register rested with themselves. 
 
Members suggested that any guidance should be supported by training, to include 
illustrations of best practice; queried the extent to which a paper record might still be 
necessary; and noted the Director’s view that offers of gifts and hospitality that were 
declined should also be registered. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and the Director submit a further report to 
the next meeting on guidance to members on the declaration of gifts and 
hospitality and the implementation of the new system for registration. 
 

33 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Further to minute 26 (1/12/08), 
 
Resolved – That enquiries be made about the possibility of changing the date 
of the Audit and Risk Management Committee in March in order to avoid a 
clash with this Committee. 
 
 


